
Democratic Services 
 
 

 

 

 
 

,LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 12 February 2024 at 11.30 am 
 

Place: Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall 
 

Online access to this meeting is available on YouTube: Link to online broadcast 
 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee 
meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this 
agenda. 
 

Councillor Steve Bridger 
Councillor Phil Neale 
 

Councillor Kieran Persand 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Chief Executive 
 
For further information, please contact democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel: 
01372 732000 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLU1GWtI_OsxUcyTb2u4WGNNV7n-MGYVaZ


 

Public information 

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to observe 
live using free YouTube software. 

A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda. A limited number 
of seats will be available on a first-come first-served basis in the public gallery at the Town Hall. If you wish 
to observe the meeting from the public gallery, please arrive at the Town Hall reception before the start of 
the meeting. A member of staff will show you 
[...]
and persons filming should not move around the room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting. The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non-handheld devices, including tripods, will not be allowed. 

mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/council/about-council/governance/Annex%204-2%20-%20Protocol%20Members%20of%20Public%20Speaking%20.pdf
mailto:communications@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIR   
 
 To appoint a Chair for the Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee meeting. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members are asked to disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable 

Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 

3. GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE - B & M STORE, 78-80 HIGH STREET, 
EPSOM KT19 8BA  (Pages 5 - 36) 

 
 The Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee (“the Sub-Committee”) is being asked 

to determine an application for a premises licence made under the Licensing 
Act 2003. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee  
12 February 2024  

 

GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE – B & M STORE, 78-80 HIGH 
STREET, EPSOM KT19 8BA 

 

Head of Service: Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community 

Wards affected: Town Ward; 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1:- Application for a premises licence  

Appendix 2:- Plan attached to application 

Appendix 3:- Redacted copy of representations 

Appendix 4:- Location Map 

Appendix 5:- Mandatory Licence Conditions 

 

Summary 

The Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee (“the Sub-Committee”) is being asked to 
determine an application for a premises licence made under the Licensing Act 2003.  
 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Sub-Committee is asked to: 

Have regard to the relevant representations made during the consultation period, 
and to take such steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. The steps are:  
 

 To grant the licence as applied for 

 To impose additional conditions on the licence which are appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives, proportionate and which deal 
with the concerns of those making representations; or  

 To exclude any of the licensable activities from the scope of the licence; or  

 To refuse to specify a person as the premises supervisor; or  
 To reject the application.  

 

1 Background 

1.1 The supply of alcohol is a licensable activity under the Licensing Act 2003. 
Authorisation from the Council, in its role as the licensing authority, is 
required, in order to carry on the activity at a premises within the borough. 

1.2 Under the scheme of delegation adopted by the Council the Sub-
Committee is responsible for the exercise of many of the functions of the 
Council as a licensing authority, including determination of applications 
where representations have been received. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee  
12 February 2024  

 

1.3 The Council may dispense with holding a hearing if the applicant and all 
persons who made valid representations agree that such a hearing is 
unnecessary and give notice to the authority to that effect. 

2 Application 

2.1 On 21 December 2023 B & M Retail Limited (“The Applicant”) applied for 
a premises licence for the premises known as B & M Store 78-80 High 
Street, Epsom KT19 8BA to supply alcohol for consumption off the 
premises from 07:00 to 23:00 every day. A copy of the application is 
attached at Appendix 1, and a copy of the plan of the premises provided is 
attached at Appendix 2. 

2.2 All applications for new Premises Licences must be advertised by the 
display of a notice at the premises and by a public notice in the local 
newspaper. The licensing department has determined that this application 
complies with the public notice requirements of the Licensing Act 2003. 

3 Representations  

3.1 The Council received two relevant representations detailed in Appendix 3. 

3.2 No representations from any responsible authority were received. 

3.3 A location plan showing the local area is attached at Appendix 4. 

4 Conditions 

4.1 If granted the licence would be subject to the mandatory conditions as 
attached at Appendix 5. 

4.2 If granted and unless modified by the Sub-Committee the licence would 
be subject to the conditions consistent with Operating Schedule as set out 
in section M of the application (Appendix 1). 

5 General principles to be followed 

5.1 When determining applications, the Sub-Committee is required to carry 
out its functions with a view to promoting the licensing objectives, which 
are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 Public safety; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; and 

 The protection of children from harm 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee  
12 February 2024  

 

5.2 In considering the licensing objections the Council must have regard to its 
statement of licensing policy, and to the statutory guidance issued under 
section 182 Licensing Act 2003. 

6 Policy Considerations 

6.1 A copy of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (December 2018) 
has been sent to the Applicant and Interested Parties together with this 
report. The Sub-Committee will note there are no policy presumptions 
against the grant of the licence. 

6.2 Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 stresses that in carrying out its 
functions, a licensing authority must “have regard to” guidance issued by 
the Secretary of State under Section 182. This implies looking at the 
guidance, factoring in its relevance and/or weight, if any, as those matters 
appear to the licensing authority. Paragraph 9.4 to 9.9 of this guidance 
may provide assistance to members of the Sub-Committee in considering 
whether the representation are relevant, vexatious or frivolous 
representations.  

7 Legal Implications 

7.1 Decisions on licensing matters engage issues of human rights, in 
particular, Article 1 of the First Protocol, the peaceful enjoyment of 
possessions, Article 6, the right to a fair hearing, and Article 8, respect for 
private and family life. However, interference with Convention rights is 
permitted where lawful and necessary in the interests of public safety, the 
prevention of disorder or crime, the protection of health and morals or for 
the protection of the rights and freedoms of others. 

7.2 Due regard must also be had to the public sector equality duty enshrined 
in Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, which aims to eliminate unlawful 
discrimination, having regard to the nine protected characteristics. The 
nine protected characteristics are: age, disability, gender reassignment, 
marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or 
belief, sex and sexual orientation. 

7.3 Applicants may appeal to the magistrates court if the licensing authority 
has rejected their application for a premises licence.  If a licence is 
granted, the licence holder may appeal against the imposition of 
conditions on that licence, the exclusion of a licensable activity or refusal 
to specify an individual as supervisor.  Those who made relevant 
representations during the course of an application may appeal against 
the decision to grant a licence. 

7.4 Appeal to the Magistrates Court who will hear the matter afresh and will 
only overturn a licensing authorities decision if it thinks it is wrong. This 
reinforces the importance of well drafted reasons for the decision as the 
magistrates court is more likely to uphold a well drafted set of reasons.  

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee  
12 February 2024  

 

7.5 Legal Officer’s comments:  

The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:  

1. Grant the licence as asked.  

2. Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding 
to them.  

3. Reject the whole or part of the application.  

4. It may also refuse to specify a designated premises supervisor 
and/or only allow certain requested licensable activities.  

The Sub-Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions 
or reject the whole or part of the application merely because it considers it 
desirable to do so. It must actually be appropriate in order to promote the 
licensing objectives. 

8 Background papers 

8.1 The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows: 

Previous reports: 

 None 

Other papers: 

 Code of Conduct and Practice in Licensing Procedures and Hearings  

 Statement of Licensing Policy, dated 11 December 2018  

 Guidance Issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum- 
revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003  

 
 
 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



 Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 

 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 

completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your 

answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary. 

 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

 

 

I/We B & M Retail Limited 

         (Insert name(s) of applicant)  

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 

described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the 

relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Li
[...]
Mon 07.00 23.00 

            

Tue 07.00 23.00 

            

Wed 07.00 23.00 

            Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises to be 

open to the public at different times from those listed in the 

column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6) 

      

Thur 07.00 23.00 

            

Fri 07.00 23.00 

            

Sat 07.00 23.00 

            

Sun 07.00 23.00 

            

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1



M  

 

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 

 

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 10) 

• CCTV shall be provided in the form of a recordable system covering the trading area 

and cash tills; 

• The CCTV equipment shall be maintained in good working order correctly time and 

date stamped. Recordings shall be kept in date order, numbered consequentially and 

kept for a period of 31 days and copies made available to any responsible authority on 

request. 

 

 In order to maintain the security of the CCTV system selected staff will be trained in the use of 

the equipment to ensure that any request for copy images will be completed on request if 

trained staff on duty or within 24 hours if not; The recording equipment and discs/tapes shall 

be kept in a secure environment under the control of the DPS or other nominated responsible 

individual. 

 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

• Appropriate signage stating that a CCTV system is operational in the store will be 

displayed in conspicuous positions 

• B & M will maintain liaison with the neighbourhood police officers regarding any 

issues relating to the premises; 

• The area for the display of 'alcohol for sale' shall be no more than 10% of the trading 

area; 

• Plain Clothes security staff shall be employed at the premises as and when deemed 

necessary by the Licence Holder; 

• All staff will be trained in ‘Security Awareness’ as part of their induction training; 

• Staff to be instructed that alcohol may not be sold to any person who is believed to be 

drunk; 

• Notices to be displayed inside the premises stating that it is an offence for any person 

under 18 years of age to purchase alcohol; 

• Notices to be displayed inside the premises stating that a Challenge 25 policy is in 

force. 

• B & M operate a zero tolerance to aggressive and/or violent behaviour towards staff 

members. 

 

c) Public safety 

A fire risk assessment to be conducted and reviewed regularly in accordance with the 

requirements of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety Order) 2005. 

 

d) The prevention of public nuisance 

Area immediately in front of the store shall be inspected on a regular basis and management 

and staff shall use their best endeavours to prevent B & M customers from loitering in the said 

areas, persons refusing to move shall be subject of a report to the Police to facilitate safe 

dispersal. 

 

Page 24

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1



e) The protection of children from harm 

• Staff will be trained on induction (and undergo 3-monthly refresher training (in the 

form of a short written test)) in respect of the sale of all age restricted goods (including 

awareness/prevention of proxy sales, signs and symptoms of intoxication, dealing with 

refusal of sales and any subsequent confrontational behaviour from customers) - such 

training sessions to be documented and records made available to authorised persons 

from Responsible Authorities and kept on site for a minimum of 2 years;  

• A Challenge 25 scheme will be operated at the premises - the only form of valid 

identification being passport, photo driving licence, PASS hologram id card or His 

Majestys Forces Warrant Card failure to supply such ID will result in no sale or supply 

of alcohol to that person; 

• The cash tills used for the sale of alcohol to have the benefit of an electronic "prompt" 

for operators in respect of age restr
[...]
ification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.  

(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the 

supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy.  

(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years 

of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being 

served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and either—  

(a)a holographic mark, or  

(b)an ultraviolet feature.  

4.  The responsible person must ensure that—  

Page 34

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 5



(a)where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the 

premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance ready 

for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the following 

measures—  

(i)beer or cider: ½ pint;  

(ii)gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and  

(iii)still wine in a glass: 125 ml;  

(b)these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material which is available to 

customers on the premises; and  

(c)where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity of alcohol to be 

sold, the customer is made aware that these measures are available.” 

Page 35

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 5



 
The Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Conditions) Order 2014 came into force on May 2014. 

1. A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off the 

premises for a price which is less than the permitted price. 

  

2.   For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 1—  

(a)“duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1979;  

(b)“permitted price” is the price found by applying the formula—  

 

where—  

(i) P i
[...]
9120_en_001

	Agenda
	3 Grant of Premises Licence - B & M Store, 78-80 High Street, Epsom KT19 8BA
	Grant of Premises Licence Appendix 1
	Text80
	Check52
	Check13
	Check55
	chktitle
	Text88
	Text81
	Text87
	Text84
	Text85
	Text86
	Check39
	Check40
	Check41
	Check42
	Check43
	Check44
	Check45
	Check46
	Check50
	Text4
	Text3
	Text74
	Check36

	Grant of Premises Licence Appendix 2
	Sheets and Views
	BM-831 - Alcohol-BM-ESM-0-006


	Grant of Premises Licence Appendix 3
	Grant of Premises Licence Appendix 4
	Grant of Premises Licence Appendix 5






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEE held at 

the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 12 February 2024 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillors Kieran Persand (Chair), Steve Bridger and Phil Neale 
 
In Attendance: Niall McCann (Solicitor, Keystone Law) (Applicant's Representative) and 
Beau Thompson (Area Manager, B & M) (Applicant's Representative) 
 
Officers present: Lidia Harrison (Principal Solicitor), Nicholas Tapping (Licensing 
Officer) and Dan Clackson (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

5 APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIR  

The Sub-Committee unanimously elected to appoint Councillor Kieran Persand 
as Chair of the meeting. 
 

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No Disclosable Pecuniary Interests were declared by Members with respect to 
any item of business to be considered at the meeting. 
 

7 GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE - B & M STORE, 78-80 HIGH STREET, 
EPSOM KT19 8BA  

The Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee (“the Sub-Committee”) was asked to 
determine an application for a premises licence made under the Licensing Act 
2003. 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report. 

The Applicant had no questions to ask of the Licensing Officer. 

The Sub-Committee had no questions to ask of the Licensing Officer. 

The received an opening submission from the Applicant’s representative 
(Solicitor, Keystone Law): 

a) He stated that the vast majority of B & M stores have a premises licence 
for the sale of alcohol. He stated that B & M considers the sale of alcohol 
at its stores an important part of its business philosophy of providing a 
‘one-stop-shop’ for its customers that enables people to buy all their 



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee, 12 February 2024 2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

shopping needs at one store rather than having to shop across multiple 
shops. 

b) He addressed the objector’s concern, found at page 29 of the agenda. He 
stated that that the greatest consideration in relation to crime for B & M 
was shop lifting – an issue he explained is prevalent throughout the retail 
sector. With respect to the sale of alcohol, He stated that B & M had 
addressed the issue of shoplifting by positioning the alcohol aisle far 
within the store, as seen on the plan found at page 27 of the agenda. He 
went on to explain that the store would operate a one-way system for aisle 
navigation, which would facilitate easier supervision by staff. He explained 
that, as and when deemed necessary, B & M would also employ 
undercover security staff. 

c) He addressed the objector’s concern, found at page 30 of the agenda. He 
stated that, in terms of the number of deliveries made to the site, 
estimating it to be 4-5 per week for the B & M store, residents would likely 
see little change from when the site was previously occupied by Wilko. 
With respect to the hours applied for, he explained that B & M did not 
intend to operate the full hours for the vast majority of the year and 
intended only to operate until 23:00 at certain times of the year, such as at 
Christmas time. 

d) He confirmed that B & M recognised and had read the Council’s licensing 
act 2003 policy, which stated that “Off licences and stores with off sales 
up to 11pm will generally be granted, unless it can be shown that the 
application would undermine the licensing objectives”.  

e) The highlighted to the Sub-Committee the conditions written as part of the 
application, found at pages 24-25 of the report. 

The Applicant’s representatives responded to questions from the Sub-
Committee: 

a) A Member of the Sub-Committee voiced a concern with the applied-for 
starting time for the sale of alcohol at 07:00, suggesting that the sale of 
alcohol at that time could increase the risk of children becoming exposed 
to alcohol as and when they enter the store on their way to school. The 
Member enquired as to whether the Applicant would be happy to accept a 
condition requiring a starting time of 09:30 for the sale of alcohol.  

In response, the Applicant’s representative (Solicitor, Keystone Law) 
explained that B & M had applied for a starting time for the sale of alcohol 
at 07:00 in order to cater to people who, due to their work patterns, wish 
to, or are only be able to, do their weekly/bi-weekly shopping early in the 
morning, and who may otherwise be unable to, or not wish to, do their 
shopping later in the day. He explained to the Sub-Committee that the 
section of the store dedicated to the sale of alcohol would be minimal, that 
none of the alcohol sold at the premises would be pre-chilled, and that no 
alcohol would be available to pick up near the storefront. He stated that B 



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee, 12 February 2024 3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

& M stores experience few issues nationwide in relation to the sale of 
alcohol. 

b) A Member of the Sub-Committee enquired as to whether there would be 
any product protection on any of the alcohol sold at the store, and whether 
there be an alarm system in operation at the front of the store. 

In response, the Applicant’s Representative (Area Manager, B & M) 
explained that electronic tagging system gates would be in operation at 
the front of the store. He explained that normally everything upwards of 
£5.99 is security tagged, and that bottle locks for spirits are kept at the 
tills. He stated that B & M staff receive training on ‘challenge 25’ products 
and resit the training every three months. 

c) A Member of the Sub-Committee enquired as to the camera coverage of 
the alcohol aisle. 

In response, the Applicant’s Representative (Area Manager, B & M) stated 
that the store would have sufficient camera coverage onto the aisle, with 
one view facing down the aisle and one facing away, in order to allow 
security staff to monitor that area of the store. He explained that the area 
of the shop containing the alcohol aisle would be regularly patrolled by 
security staff. He explained that all staff are asked at the start and end of 
their shifts, and upon leaving the tills, to walk down the alcohol aisle in 
order to check the area. 

d) A Member of the Sub-Committee enquired as to what was meant by 
“Plain clothes security staff shall be employed at the premises ‘as and 
when deemed necessary’ by the licence holder”, as written at section ‘Mb’ 
of the application form. 

In response, the Applicant’s Representative (Area Manager, B & M) 
explained that B & M hold weekly conference calls in relation to the 
number of incidents that have occurred in-store, all of which are reported 
on a daily basis. From those reports, it is then deemed whether or not is 
necessary to employ plain clothes security staff. He stated that B & M will 
station uniformed staff at higher risk areas of the store to act as a visual 
deterrent, and that security staff will monitor the camera feed and make 
announcements over the speaker system when necessary in order to 
deter and make people aware that the aisles are being monitored. 

The Sub-Committee received a closing submission from the Applicant’s 
representative (Solicitor, Keystone Law): 

a) He stated that the vast majority of B & M’s previous applications had 
granted as applied for. He stated that he could not recall any issues that 
had arisen in relation to the sale of alcohol at any B & M stores within the 
area. 

The Sub-Committee adjourned the meeting at 11:56 and retired from the Council 
Chamber their legal advisor to consider the application. 



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee, 12 February 2024 4 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

The Sub-Committee and their legal advisor returned to the Council Chamber and 
resumed the meeting at 12:23. The Chair relayed the Sub-Committee’s decision 
(as detailed below). 

Having read all the material presented in the agenda and all of the written 
representations made, having listened to all the evidence and submissions 
presented at the hearing, and having regard to the Statutory Guidance and to the 
Licensing Policy of the Council, the Sub-Committee resolved to: 

Grant the application as applied for. However, the Sub-Committee 
would like to seek assurances that the fire exits in the premises are fully 
compliant with the law. The Sub-Committee has noted fully the objections 
received regardless of the fact that the objectors did not turn up to give 
further representations today. 

The Chair announced that the sub-Committee’s decision would be followed up 
by written confirmation in due course and that the Applicant had a right of appeal 
against the decision of the Sub-Committee, within 21 days of the notification in 
writing to the Applicant, to the Magistrates Court. 

Seeking clarity, the Applicant’s representative (Solicitor, Keystone Law) enquired 
as to whether the Sub-Committee required any action to be taken by the 
Applicant with respect to the fire exits on the site. The Sub-Committee explained 
that they wished for the Applicant to assure compliance with respect to the fire 
exits as there had been previous issues with respect to fire exit non-compliance 
with previous occupiers of the site. The Applicant’s Representative (Area 
Manager, B & M) confirmed that fire exits would be checked four times a day and 
would be part of the manager’s sign-off in the morning. He stated that he did not 
know of any issues to have arisen in relation to fire exits at any B & M stores in 
the area, and that disciplinary action would be taken in the event of any reported 
fire exit non-compliance. 
 

 
 
The meeting began at 11.35 am, was adjourned between 11:56 – 12:23, and 
ended at 12.25 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR KIERAN PERSAND (CHAIR) 


